## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2019

FILED SENATE Sep 2, 2020 S.R. 871 PRINCIPAL CLERK D

## S

## SENATE SIMPLE RESOLUTION DRSR35455-BN-4

Sponsors:	Senator Brown (Primary Sponsor).
Referred to:	

## A SENATE RESOLUTION ELECTING RONALD KEITH LINGLE TO THE STATE BOARD OF COMMUNITY COLLEGES. Whereas, Stephen Rosenburgh of Mecklenburg County was elected by the Senate in

Whereas, Stephen Rosenburgh of Mecklenburg County was elected by the Senate in
2020 to serve as a member of the State Board of Community Colleges for the remainder of a term
expiring June 30, 2021; and

6 Whereas, Stephen Rosenburgh has resigned from the State Board of Community7 Colleges; and

8 Whereas, G.S. 115D-2.1(b)(4)e. directs the chamber that originally elected a vacating
9 member of the State Board of Community Colleges to elect a person to fill that vacancy for the

10 remainder of the unexpired term; Now, therefore,

11 Be it resolved by the Senate:

SECTION 1. Based upon the resignation of Stephen Rosenburgh, Dr. Ronald K.
 Lingle of Onslow County is elected to the State Board of Community Colleges for a term
 beginning September 4, 2020, and ending June 30, 2021.

15 **SECTION 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

